

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

11 MAR 14 AM 8:55

NO. 40923-2-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY
CERITY

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT/RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

ROSANN FITZPATRICK
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 37092
7141 Cleanwater Street SW
PO Box 40123
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 753-5528

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT1

 A. Wells Fargo’s Suit Is, In Essence, A Mandamus Action,
 Not A Breach Of Contract Action1

 B. Wells Fargo’s Claim For Statutory Interest Is Not
 Actionable As A Common Law Breach Of Contract
 Action.....3

 1. *Architectural Woods* did not involve “agency action”
 subject to judicial review under the APA or any
 other specific statutory review procedures.4

 2. *Riley Pleas* was decided before the Legislature
 extended the scope of the APA.5

 C. The Legislature Has Provided Specific Statutory Appeal
 Procedures That Govern Actions Against The State
 Involving Both Contested Taxes And “Agency Actions”9

 1. The APA controls over RCW 4.92.010.....9

 2. Regardless of the legal theory of relief, the APA
 provides the procedures for obtaining judicial review
 of “agency action.”11

 3. Both the Department and a Taxpayer can bring suit
 to enforce a closing agreement.11

 D. RCW 4.92.010 And The Common Law Of Contracts Do
 Not Fall Within The Exception From The APA’s Judicial
 Review Procedures For “Expressly Authorized” “De
 Novo” Actions13

 1. RCW 34.05.510(3) provides an exception where the
 Legislature has authorized a de novo review
 proceeding, not de novo review of a particular issue.14

2.	Wells Fargo’s action is not a claim for “money damages or compensation” because it is seeking specific relief under RCW 82.32.060(4), not contract damages.	16
E.	The APA Provides An Adequate Legal Remedy For Disputes Arising From A Statutory Closing Agreement	18
F.	Wells Fargo’s Petition For Judicial Review was Untimely	19
1.	The April 15, 2008 letter clearly signaled the finality of the agency action.	20
2.	The Department’s responses to Wells Fargo’s September 2008 demand letter did not restart the time for judicial review.	22
3.	Wells Fargo cannot have detrimentally relied on the Department’s responses to a demand letter sent after its right to judicial review was time-barred.	23
4.	There is no genuine issue of material fact pertaining to the Department’s jurisdictional defense.	24
III.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AOL, LLC v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 149 Wn. App. 533, 205 P.3d 159 (2009).....	9, 10
<i>Architectural Woods, Inc. v. State</i> , 92 Wn.2d 521, 598 P.2d 1372 (1979).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Banner Realty, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 48 Wn. App. 274, 738 P.2d 279 (1987).....	4
<i>Bock v. State</i> , 91 Wn.2d 94, 586 P.2d 1173 (1978).....	20, 24
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879, 108 S. Ct. 2722, 101 L. Ed. 2d 749 (1988).....	16, 17
<i>City of Seattle v. PERC</i> , 116 Wn.2d 923, 809 P.2d 1377 (1991).....	10
<i>Clark v. Library of Congress</i> , 750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Harrington v. Spokane County</i> , 128 Wn. App. 202, 114 P.3d 1233 (2005).....	21
<i>Henderson Homes, Inc. v. City of Bothell</i> , 124 Wn.2d 240, 877 P.2d 176 (1994).....	8
<i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004).....	10
<i>J.A. v. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 654, 86 P.3d 202 (2004).....	9
<i>James v. County of Kitsap</i> , 154 Wn.2d 574, 115 P.3d 286 (2005).....	7, 8

<i>Jones v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 46 Wn. App. 275, 730 P.2d 112 (1986).....	24
<i>Leson v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 59 Wn. App. 407, 799 P.2d 268 (1990).....	23
<i>Lewis County v. PERC</i> , 31 Wn. App. 853, 644 P.2d 1231 (1982).....	20
<i>Medina v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Benton Cy</i> , 147 Wn.2d 303, 53 P.3d 993 (2002).....	9, 11
<i>Riley Pleas, Inc. v. State</i> , 88 Wn.2d 933, 568 P.2d 780 (1977).....	passim
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 97 Wn. App. 84, 982 P.2d 1179 (1999).....	2
<i>Student Loan Marketing Assn. v. Riley</i> , 104 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Systems Amusement, Inc. v. State</i> , 7 Wn. App. 516, 500 P.2d 1253 (1972).....	14
<i>Union Elevator & Warehouse Co, Inc. v. State ex. rel. Dept. of Transp.</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 2011 WL 543760 (2011).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1, 128 S. Ct. 1511, 170 L. Ed. 2d 392 (2008).....	11
<i>Washington Citizens Action v. Office of Ins. Comm'r</i> , 94 Wn. App. 64, 971 P.2d 527, review denied, 138 Wn.2d 1004 (1999).....	13
<i>Waste Management of Seattle, Inc. v. Utilities & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994).....	10
<i>WCHS, Inc. v. City of Lynnwood</i> , 120 Wn. App. 668, 86 P.3d 1169 (2004).....	22

<i>Wells v. Olsten Corp.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 135, 15 P.3d 652 (2001).....	20
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. II, § 26	9, 11
----------------------------------	-------

Statutes

RCW 4.16.080(3).....	8
RCW 4.92.010	passim
RCW 7.16.340	2
RCW 34.05.010(3).....	5, 10
RCW 34.05.060	23
RCW 34.05.510	6, 13
RCW 34.05.510(1).....	15, 16, 18
RCW 34.05.510(3).....	13, 14, 15
RCW 34.05.542(3).....	19, 22
RCW 34.05.562(1)(c)	18
RCW 34.05.570(4).....	2, 12, 18
RCW 34.05.574(1).....	19
RCW 51.52.115	13
RCW 82.32.060	17
RCW 82.32.060(4).....	1, 2, 3, 16
RCW 82.32.180	passim

RCW 82.32.350 5, 13, 17
RCW 82.32.360 18

Rules

ER 408 23

Treatises

William R. Andersen, *1988 Washington Administrative Procedure Act – An Introduction*, 64 Wash. L. Rev. 781 (1989) 7

Other Authorities

Senate Journal, 50th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 1987) 6, 13
